

No. 05-445

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THE LUMMI NATION, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SAMISH INDIAN TRIBE,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
CRAIG J. DORSAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
2121 S.W. Broadway, Suite 100  
Portland, OR 97201-3180  
(503) 790-9060

*Counsel for Respondent  
Samish Indian Tribe*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS WHY PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED .....	12
A. The Ninth Circuit's Ruling Did Not Deny Petitioners Due Process Of Law .....	12
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision On Rule 60(B)(6) Issues Is Consistent With Precedent And Does Not Create A Conflict With Other Circuits .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	20
<i>California v. FERC</i> , 329 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. Cal. St. Bd. of Equal.</i> , 757 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir.), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985) .....	16
<i>Cnty. Dental Servs. v. Tani</i> , 282 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington</i> , 96 F.3d 334 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Delaware Tribal Business Comm. v. Weeks</i> , 430 U.S. 73 (1977) .....	14
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896) .....	18
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> , 64 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	1, 2, 15
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> , 943 F.Supp. 1278 (W.D.Wash. 1996).....	11
<i>Greene v. Lujan</i> , No. C89-645Z (W.D.Wash.), Order dated Feb. 25, 1992, 1992 WL 533059 (unre- ported).....	9, 13
<i>Greene v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Leaf Tobacco Board</i> , 222 U.S. 578 (1911).....	ii
<i>Klapprott v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 601 (1949).....	20
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	20
<i>Miami Nation of Indians v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 255 F.3d 342 (7th Cir. 2001).....	15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968) .....	18
<i>Portland Audubon Society v. Hodel</i> , 866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 492 U.S. 911 (1989) .....	12
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	4, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Samish Indian Tribe v. State of Washington</i> , 394 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samish Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 6 Ind. Cl. Commn. 169 (1958) .....	15
<i>Seminole Indian Tribe v. State of Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Alpine Land &amp; Reservoir Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 1047 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1865) .....	14
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 384 F.Supp. 312 (W.D.Wash. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 520 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 476 F.Supp. 1101 (W.D.Wash. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1143 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F.Supp. 1020 (W.D.Wash. 1974-75) .....	3
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 157 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
F.R.C.P. 24.....	16
F.R.C.P. 60(b)(1).....	19
F.R.C.P. 60(b)(3).....	19, 20
F.R.C.P. 60(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. Part 83 .....	8, 9, 12, 16
25 C.F.R. § 83.1.....	16
25 C.F.R. § 83.11.....	16
25 C.F.R. § 89.41.....	7
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	20
F. Cohen, Handbook of Federal Indian Law 5-6 (1982 ed.).....	15
